alia, praying for a decree declaring that the leave and licence 

agreement dated 21.10.2019 [the lease agreement] was cancelled 

and terminated with effect from 01.07.2020 or, alternatively, on 

26.02.2021. The appellant also sought a decree for the recovery of 

`12,86,941/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Forty One only) as a refund of rent and security 

deposit. Additionally, the appellant claimed damages amounting to 

`45,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Lakhs only) as compensation for 

loss of data, financial losses and computer services rendered 

unusable from 25.06.2020 to 24.09.2021. The appellant also 

requested interest on these amounts.  

3. The original Defendant No.1, Sri B. Fathiraj, passed away

[...]

Ms Kala is also arrayed as 

Defendant No.2 in her individual capacity. 

4. The respondents [the lessors] raised a counter claim, inter 

alia, praying for a decree of declaration that the lease agreement 

stood terminated as on 15.11.2021; for recovery of an amount of 

`81,27,111/- (Rupees Eighty One Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand 

One Hundred and Eleven only) towards arrears of rent after 

deducting security deposit of `30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs 

only); for interest at the rate of 18% per annum on the aforesaid 

amount from the date of default till realisation; for recovery of a 

sum of `6,15,001/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Fifteen Thousand and One 

only) as electricity and maintenance charges; for a sum of 

`4,03,700/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Three Thousand and Seven 

Hundred only) on account of painting and maintenance of office 

furniture; and legal costs.  

5. The learned Commercial Court rejected the suit.  However, it 

partly allowed the counter claim of the defendants. The Court held 

that the leave and licence agreement dated 21.10.2019 was 

terminated with effect from 15.11.2021 and awarded a sum of 

`81,27,111/- (Rupees Eighty One Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand 

One Hundred and Eleven only) towards arrears of rent after 

deducting the security deposit of `30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty 

Lakhs only), along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from 

the date of the suit till realisation. Further, the Commercial Court 

also directed the plaintiff to pay an amount of `6,15,001/- (Rupees 

Six Lakhs Fifteen Thousand and One only) as electricity and 

maintenance charges within a period of three (03) months from the 

said date.  

PREFATORY FACTS 

6. The lessors [respondents in the present appeal and the 

defendants in the suit] owned a building named 'Ashok Chambers',

[...]

agreement dated 27.06.2013 [1st agreement]. The term of the said 

leave and license agreement was three (03) years, with effect from 

01.09.2013 to 31.08.2016.  In terms of the said agreement, the 

monthly rent was fixed at `3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only) 

for the first year, `3,15,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Fifteen 

Thousand only) for the second year, and `3,30,750/- (Rupees 

Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty only) for 

the third year. The lessee had paid a sum of `30,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty Lakhs only) as a security deposit.  

7. After the expiry of the 1st agreement, the parties executed 

another leave and license agreement dated 29.08.2016 [2nd

[...]

BMH-1-06575-2019-20, stored in Book No.1 and CD No.BMHD 

1021. The lease agreement was for a term of thirty six (36) months, 

commencing 01.09.2019 to 31.08.2022.  The parties had agreed 

that the rental for the first twelve (12) months would be `4,63,050/- 

(Rupees Four Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand and Fifty only) per 

month (01.09.2019 to 31.08.2020), which would be increased to 

`4,86,202/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Two 

Hundred and Two only) per month for the next twelve (12) months 

(01.09.2021 to 31.08.2021) and would be further enhanced to 

`5,10,512/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ten Thousand Five Hundred and 

Twelve only) for the remaining 12 months (01.09.2021 to 

31.08.2022).   Additionally, the lessee agreed to pay the service tax 

as applicable from time to time.  

9. There is no controversy between the parties regarding the 

liability to pay rent upto February 2020.

[...]

the parties regarding waiver of rents, those discussions had failed, 

and none of the terms mentioned in the documents exchanged 

were binding. The lessors expressly withdrew all offers made 

during the settlement discussions. The lessors called upon the 

lessee to pay a sum of `74,08,654/- (Rupees Seventy Four Lakhs 

Eight Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Four only) towards rent 

payable for occupation of the demised premises. The lessors also 

disputed the allegation that they had disconnected the electricity, 

stating that the connection was disconnected by BESCOM due to 

non-payment of bills by the lessee.